
Attachment N

Ridgway Defense Team

Budget Report

January 31, 2003

I. ATTORNEYS

Seven attorneys represent Mr. Ridgway, with authorization for an eighth attorney position.
  The attorneys are:

Tony Savage

Retained 

Todd Gruenhagen 
ACA

Mark Prothero 
ACA

Michele Shaw 

Court-appointed 12/15/01

Eric Lindell 

Court-appointed 7/22/02

David Roberson 
Court-appointed 7/22/02

Fred Leatherman 
Court-appointed 7/22/02

The “8th” attorney position is being utilized for three death-penalty qualified appellate attorneys who will “share” the position and be called upon for consultation on specific legal issues and arguments and potential interlocutory appeals.  In 2002, the defense consulted with three appellate attorneys and we plan to utilize them much more in 2003.  These attorneys are Suzanne Elliott, Rita Griffith, and David Zuckerman.  Only Ms. Elliott has billed for the time she has consulted and worked on the case.  Ms. Griffith’s and Mr. Zuckerman’s consultation in 2002 were very limited and they have not billed for these consultations.

The team has divided the work in an effort to cover all legal and factual issues in the most efficient way.  To prepare for Mr. Ridgway’s trial, currently set for March 16, 2004, we also consult with each other regularly on all areas of work.  

The two ACA attorneys, Todd Gruenhagen and Mark Prothero, are working full-time on this case only.  During 2002, Ms. Shaw worked full-time (40 hours/week)
 on Ridgway, and will continue to do so throughout the duration of the case.  Mr. Leatherman, Mr. Lindell, and Mr. Roberson (as well as the “8th” attorney position) were not officially authorized to represent Mr. Ridgway until July 22, 2002.  For 2002, they worked part time, while addressing other cases on their caseloads. They worked the following hours:


Attorney

2002 Authorization

2002 Hours


Michele Shaw

$144,000


1,920  hours


Fred Leatherman
$144,000


    530 hours 



Eric Lindell

$144,000


    284 hours
David Roberson
$144,000


306.6  hours

Suzanne Elliott
$ 45,000


  9.67  hours
The amounts paid for these services are listed in the 2002 Budget Report.  For 2003, it is anticipated that the hours for all attorneys will meet the 40 hour/week average that has been authorized.  While it may be only 20 to 30 hours per week during the first quarter of 2003, it is likely that there will be many 60-70 hour weeks once the substantive pretrial hearings get under way.  Certainly that will be the norm in 2004 once jury selection and the actual trial commences.
II. INVESTIGATORS

There are eight investigator positions authorized
 to work on the Ridgway defense: 

Bettye Witherspoon
ACA

Denise Scaffidi
Court appointed 12/15/01

Elisabeth Frost 
Court appointed 7/22/02

Mary Boben 

Court appointed 7/22/02 

Howard Weinberg
Court appointed 7/22/02 (retained 9/5/02)

Jay Joslin 

Court appointed 7/22/02 (retained on 10/18/02)

Susan Stafford  
Court appointed 7/22/02

Jerry Esterly 

Court appointed 7/22/02


Finding and retaining qualified investigators has been a difficult task.  Because this is a death penalty case and because of the unique and historic circumstances of the case, the investigators are being asked to devote themselves to the Ridgway investigation.  Additionally, we want them to commit themselves for the duration of the case.  The level of funding is $30/hour. This low market rate has made it difficult to obtain qualified investigators.  Ms. Witherspoon is an ACA investigator, working full-time on the Ridgway investigation.  Ms. Scaffidi and Ms. Frost have both worked the maximum hours (and beyond) authorized and will continue to do so throughout the duration of the case.  Indeed, under an agreement with OPD, Ms. Frost and Ms. Scaffidi have been allowed to work and bill for up to 50 hours/week because of the extra workload they have had to carry as a result of the problem described above.  Ms. Witherspoon, Ms. Scaffidi, and Ms. Frost’s primary investigation focus has been on factual issues, as directed by the attorneys.

Regarding other investigators:

Mary Boben

2002 Authorization:      $57,600

Hours worked in 2002: 148.0


Howard Weinberg
2002 Authorization:     $19,200

Hours worked in 2002: 23.0


Jay Joslin

2002 Authorization:      $14,400

Hours worked in 2002: 451.5

Susan Stafford

2002 Authorization:
  $57,600

Hours worked in 2002: 14.9

Ms. Stafford was retained with the knowledge that she was currently working on a death penalty case in Snohomish County (Opel) and would be not be able to commit to the Ridgway until that case was completed.  She was able to do some work for us before she became totally consumed with the Opel case.  We hope to have her return to work on the Ridgway investigation when she is able.  It is anticipated that she will be able to return to our case in March or April of 2003.


Jerry Esterly

2002 Authorization:
  $57,600

Hours worked in 2002:  0

Mr. Esterly was retained with the knowledge that he was currently working on another death penalty case in King County, State v. Champion.  We understood that he would not be available until that case was completed.  He has done some preliminary work on Ridgway but is not able to devote much time until Champion is resolved.


Regarding Ms. Stafford and Mr. Esterly, it is anticipated that they will each be working full-time on Ridgway in 2003 once their other death penalty cases are completed.  Given the difficulties in finding and retaining death penalty qualified investigators, we felt it was more prudent to retain, and wait for, Ms. Stafford and Mr. Esterly as opposed to hiring investigators with no capital experience. 

III. EXPERTS

Twenty experts have been retained by the defense. In a Death Penalty case, the defense is required to investigate the quality of the State’s evidence. We must also develop our own evidence.  The Capital nature of the case requires a specific investigation into a defendant’s background, medical history, and psychiatric and social history.  The Ridgway defense team has planned a thorough investigation of all appropriate issues.  The Special Master has extensively reviewed this preparation and she has approved our assessment of the need for specific experts in this case.  The Public Defender has also reviewed the experts for appropriateness and costs savings.  Our choices have been approved through both of these review processes, as well as our internal review process within the team of attorneys.

At this time, February 2003, our experts are continuing to review the documentary evidence.  We expect that we will be able to begin substantive investigation by July.  The experts’ substantive investigations should be complete by December 2003.  These representations are very much estimates.  The status of the defense case may be significantly impacted by a prosecution decision to add more counts or allege multiple acts as Prior Bad Acts evidence in this case.  After the investigations have been completed the experts will continue to advise the attorneys.  This will continue throughout the course of the trial.  We expect that there will be some variation in the expert fees.  However, the fees will continue until the trial is concluded.

IV. PARALEGALS


2002 Paralegal Work Summary

The paralegals were appointed at different times in 2002.  A priority for the defense is to have continuity through the duration of this case.  The paralegals who are working at this time, with the exception of several part time UW students, have made that commitment.
The paralegals are collecting and organizing the data into files, as directed by the attorneys.  Many of the paralegals are aiding in the technology related aspects of the case, attempting to aid in organizing the database.  The evidence in this case is kept in written form, as well as electronic form.  We are dealing with boxes of cassette tapes and CD’s. The paralegals are collating all of the data from these various sources and communicating with the attorneys on a constant basis.


PARALEGALS  -  2002

NAME



RATE OF PAY
HRS. 2002

#1



$20.00


100.0



$30.00
                   
645.0

 

#2



$30.00


516.7

#3



$30.00


714.5



#4



$30.00


399.0

#5



$30.00


834.1


#6



$20.00


126.0



#7



$30.00


  84.9


#8



$20.00


320.9


#9



$15.00


258.0


#10



$10.00


  30.3



TECHNOLOGY PARALEGALS

NAME



RATE OF PAY
HRS. 2002

#1



$12.00


  46.0


#2



$12.00


  46.7


#3



10.00


  85.0

V.
TECHNOLOGY
AMOUNT SPENT IN 2002
In 2002, Certus Consulting billed a total of $265,534 related to professional services on this matter.  This work included setting up the on-line database for the defense team, software training, coordination with the KCPO, quality control, special research projects that implement technology, and objective and subjective coding.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN>A total of $740,090 was budgeted.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN>The primary reason for the budget difference was the late start of subjective coding.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN>Subjective coding was scheduled to begin in the summer of 2002 so that the work could be completed by the end of the year.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes"></SPAN>  The budget was not approved until much later.  Certus did not feel that they could begin work on a case with such a large time commitment until they had a guarantee of funding.  We therefore could not begin subjective coding until November 2002.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN>The remainder of what could not be completed in 2002 will be billed in 2003.<o:p></o:p></SPAN>
<SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt"><o:p> </o:p></SPAN>
<SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">2003 BUDGET REQUEST

<SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt"><o:p> 
</o:p></SPAN><SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">In July 2002, Certus submitted a 2003 Budget request in the amount of $331,280.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN><SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes"></SPAN>This work will still be performed in 2003.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">
 </SPAN><o:p></o:p></SPAN>
<SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt"><o:p> 
</o:p></SPAN><SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">In addition to the supplemental coding that was budgeted and rolled over to 2003, there is additional discovery which will need to be subjectively coded this year (FBI materials and archived boxes). <SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes"> </SPAN>This “new scope” is currently estimated to be 35,000 documents, totaling $91,000 in additional discovery coding.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN>There may be additional evidence provided in March 2003, when the prosecution makes its decision about additional counts and the scope of evidence that it will seek to admit during the trial.  The cost of processing these additional documents was not included within our estimate for the 2003 budget.  We are attempting to limit our costs in all areas and we believe that we will be able to cover these unbudgeted expenses with incremental savings.  We will keep OPD advised in a monthly report. SPAN style="mso-spacerun: ye</SPAN><o:p></o:p></SPAN>
<SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt"><o:p> </o:p></SPAN>
</o:p></SPAN><SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">OPPORTUNITES FOR COST SAVINGS<o:p></o:p></SPAN>
<SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt"><o:p> 
</o:p></SPAN><SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">Given the budgetary concerns on this project, we have tried to identify as many opportunities to save money as possible. <SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes"> </SPAN>The most significant cost savings has been Certus Consulting’s hourly rate discount.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  Their </SPAN>typical hourly billing <SPAN class=GramE>rates to clients is</SPAN> $150 per hour for Mr. Yee and $75 per hour for Ms. Wilkerson. <SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes"> </SPAN>When Certus was first engaged on this project, they cut their rates down to $110 and $65 per hour, respectively.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN>This year, Mr. Yee has billed 405.5 hours and Ms. Wilkerson has billed 1,058 hours. <SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes"> </SPAN>In total, this equates to a savings of $26,800 in 2002.<SPAN style="mso-spacerun: yes">  </SPAN>In addition, there have been numerous other areas of cost savings, many of which are difficult to quantify:<o:p></o:p></SPAN>
<SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt"><o:p> </o:p></SPAN>
1. <SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">Media duplication costs (Donna McDougal got the cost of duplicating tapes and CDs down through shopping around);<o:p></o:p></SPAN>
2. <SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">Use of Defense Team paralegals and clerks rather than attorneys or Certus employees;<o:p></o:p></SPAN> 

3. <SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">Summation software discount ($4,500 savings);<o:p></o:p></SPAN> 

4. <SPAN style="FONT-FAMILY: Arial; FONT-SIZE: 10pt">Many hours working with the KCPO representatives have saved Certus hours recreating the wheel.<o:p></o:p></SPAN> 

VI.
EFFORTS TO REDUCE COSTS

The defense has constantly been making efforts to reduce costs whenever we can do so without compromising our ability to be prepared for trial by March 16, 2004.  For example:

· When possible, we retained local experts and experts from the western United States to reduce travel costs. 

· We deferred certain expert services authorized for 2002 primarily because of delays in obtaining useable discovery.

· We collaborated with the State to ensure discovery issues were resolved in the most cost-efficient manner possible.

· Investigators have made every effort to combine out-of-town investigations when possible, thereby reducing investigation-related travel costs.

· We have attempted to find the lowest airfares possible as well as lodging that is below the per diem allowance.

· When purchasing necessary supplies, we have thoroughly researched the various options and prices available before making any purchases.  As a specific example, when purchasing blank cassettes for duplication of taped interviews, we chose the Maxell cassettes over the Sony cassettes because they were $1.89 as opposed to $1.92 per cassette.

· Ms. Shaw negotiated lower copying and CD duplication rates ($1.82 per CD for small orders; $1.52 per CD for large orders) with Kinko’s based on the large volume of copying and CD duplication services that would be necessary.

· When purchasing technology and equipment, we have shopped for the best deal to meet our needs.  For example, we initially considered purchasing a video camera for $1800 and a LCD projector for approximately $5,000.  We shopped some more, reviewed exactly what our needs were, and purchased a video camera (and related supplies) for $900 and the LCD projector (and related supplies) for $3,247.

· Rather than purchasing certain necessary publications, we have checked them out of the library.

The defense team is a hybrid mix of public defenders and private attorneys, each bringing different perspectives with regards to budget-related issues and necessary expenditures.  We continue to try our best to bring a public defense budget approach without compromising our ability to prepare, nor the quality of Mr. Ridgway’s defense. 
VII.
2003 EXPECTATIONS
The defense expects that most attorney, investigator, and paralegal team members will be working an average of 30 to 40 hours per week on Ridgway during 2003.  Some experts may complete the investigation portion of their work some time in 2003 but will still be called upon for consultation and potential testimony at pretrial hearings.  It is expected that for many team members, the hours will increase as the pretrial hearings approach and commence.  Guilt-phase and penalty-phase investigation will continue without delay throughout 2003.
 
The following list includes the foreseeable expert services necessary in 2003:

DNA EXPERTS


$   251,000

FORENSICS



$1,067,000

CAPITAL CASE PREPARATION
$   420,000

PARALEGALS  - 2003 

The following sections describes the work that we anticipate will be done by the paralegals in 2003:

NAME

HRS/WEEK
RATE OF PAY
HRS. PROJ. 2003
$ for 2003

#1

40

$30.00
              
2080


$62,400                                                         

#2

40

$30.00


2080


$62,400

#3

40

$30.00


2080


$62,400

#4

40

$30.00


2080


$62,400

#5

30-35

$30.00


1560-1820
$46,800-$54,600

#6

40

$20.00


2080


$41,600

#7

 20

$30.00


1040


$31,200

#8
 
20

$20.00


1040


$20,800

TECHNOLOGY  PARALEGALS

NAME

HRS/WEEK
RATE OF PAY
HRS. PROJ. 2003
$ for 2003

#1

20

$20.00


1040


$20,800

#2

20

$20.00


1040


$20,800

#38



$12.00


  416


$  4,992

#4
 
 8

$12.00


  416


$  4,992

#5

  5

$12.00


  260


$  3,120

The hours for the paralegals for 2003 appear to exceed what monies have been appropriated.  However, with vacation schedules, school schedules, and an overlap on many projects with the technology budget, the hours do not exceed what has been appropriated for the defense of Mr. Ridgway.
The students who are working in paralegal positions have all agreed to work for less than the designated $30 an hour.  This flexibility has allowed the defense to maximize these positions.  This work is an integral part of our defense for Mr. Ridgway.
VIII.
CONCLUSION
The Ridgway defense team is cognizant of, and sensitive to, the current budget situation in King County.  Every effort has been made, and will continue to be made, to reduce expenses to what is reasonable and necessary.  We are seeking to avoid any request for supplemental funding.  As we have done in the past, we will make every attempt to actually spend less than what has been authorized for a given expert or service.

Respectfully submitted,

________________________

Mark W. Prothero

Attorney for Gary L. Ridgway

� Attorney positions are authorized at the OPD capital case rate of $75/hour for 40 hours/week.


� Under our agreement with Jim Crane, it was understood that the “40 hours/week” authorized could be the average.  In other words, 20 hours one week, 60 hours the next, so long as the total did not go over the amount authorized for that year.


� Investigators were authorized at $30/hour, 40 hours/week


 


� Ms. Frost was initially court-appointed as a paralegal on 12/15/01.  She obtained her investigator’s license and was moved into one of the investigator positions authorized pursuant to the Court order of July 22, 2002.


� The State is currently conducting forensic testing and DNA analysis on literally thousands of items of evidence.  The defense expects to receive a large volume of additional forensic discovery in March 2003.  At this time, it is impossible to predict the amount of lab work that will have to be reviewed by defense experts nor the amount of items that will have to be retested.  Additionally,  there will be site visits to the labs that performed forensic testing in this case, including:  WSPCL, FBI, Lifecodes, Cellmark, Mitotyping,  and Forensic Science Associates.
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